

Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston St., 1st Floor Houston, Texas 77002

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-1539 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Negotiation Status: Passed

File created: 3/13/2024 In control: Commissioners Court

On agenda: 3/26/2024 Final action: 3/26/2024

Title: Request for approval to negotiate with MBCO Engineering LLC for Professional Engineering Services

in connection with Study & Design of on-street bike lane routes along Milby Street from Polk Street to Tony Marron Park; and Forest Hill Blvd and 72nd Street from Briscoe Elementary School to Avenue H,

UPIN 24102MF3AT01, Precinct 2.

Sponsors: Mony Hossain

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/26/2024	1	Commissioners Court		

Department: County Engineer

Department Head/Elected Official: Milton Rahman, PhD, P.E., PMP, CFM, ENV SP, County Engineer

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA

Type of Request: Negotiation

Project ID (if applicable): UPIN - 24102MF3AT01

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): MBCO Engineering LLC

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A
MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval to negotiate with MBCO Engineering LLC for Professional Engineering Services in connection with Study & Design of on-street bike lane routes along Milby Street from Polk Street to Tony Marron Park; and Forest Hill Blvd and 72nd Street from Briscoe Elementary School to Avenue H, UPIN 24102MF3AT01, Precinct 2.

Background and Discussion:

To meet Revive2Thrive vision of Precinct 2 for empowering communities and creating opportunities to existing neighborhoods, the project will design for Vehicle Lanes, Bike Lanes and Parking improvements within existing Right-of-Way to enhance traffic, bicyclists, and pedestrian mobility.

Expected Impact:

File #: 2	24-1539.	Version:	1
-----------	----------	----------	---

The project will improve mobility and provide community accessibility and connectivity for residents, bicyclists, and pedestrians in the vicinity.

Alternative Options:

If this item is not approved, then the project will be delayed or terminated.

Alignment with Goal(s):

- Justice and Safety
- _ Economic Opportunity
- _ Housing
- _ Public Health
- _X Transportation
- Flooding
- _ Environment
- _ Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any):

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken

Location:

Address (if applicable): Milby Street, Forest Hill Blvd & 72nd Street

Precinct(s): Precinct 2

Fiscal and Personnel Summa	ıry			
Service Name Engineering Service	vices			
•	Current Fiscal Year Cost			Annual Fiscal Cost
	Labor	Non-Labor	Total	Recurring Expen
Funding Sources	•	•		
Existing Budget				
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total Current Budget	\$	\$	\$	\$
Additional Budget Request (<i>Requ</i>	ires Fiscal Re	view Request Form)	•	
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$
Total Additional Budget Request	\$	\$	\$	\$

File #: 24-1539, Version: 1

Total Funding Request	\$	\$	\$	\$
Personnel (Fill out section only if requesting new PCNs)				
Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-	-
Additional Positions Request	-	-	-	-
Total Personnel	-	-	-	-

Anticipated Court Date: March 26, 2024

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date): N/A

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Dr. Hatem Bastawisy, PE - (Interim) Senior Director of Project Delivery - Harris County Engineering Department.

Attachments (if applicable): N/A